
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 13 SEPTEMBER 2016 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th July, 2016 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Complaints monitoring for year ended 31st March 2016 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer (Environment). 
  
6. Corporate Financial Monitoring 2016/17 - Quarter 1 (Pages 7 - 37) 
 
 Report of the Chief Officer (Resources).  
  
7. Work Programme Report (Pages 38 - 41) 
 
 Report of Chief Officer Executive.   
  

 
 



 

ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Phillippa Williamson (Vice-Chairman), 

Sam Armstrong, Andrew Gardiner, Janet Hall, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Roger Sherlock, 
Susan Sykes and Oscar Thynne 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Ron Sands, Andrew Warriner, John Wild, Nicholas Wilkinson and 

Peter Williamson 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday, 1st September, 2016.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Complaints monitoring for year ended 31st March 2016 

13 September 2016 

Report of Chief Officer (Environmental Services) 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide an overview of the performance of the council during 2015 - 2016 in responding 
to complaints submitted in accordance with the council’s Complaints Procedure and 
considered by the Local Government Ombudsman for the year ended 31 March 2016. 

The report also outlines current monitoring arrangements and suggests that steps be taken 
to clarify and streamline these to make best use of analysis and feedback from complaints 
as part of the Council’s programme of continuous improvement.   

This report is public  

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the report and 
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference relating to the 
monitoring and review of the council’s performance, making any 
comments and recommendations considered necessary. 

1. INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND TO THE COMPLAINTS PROCEDURE 

1.1. This report provides an overview of the performance of the council during 
2015 / 2016 in responding to complaints made. 

1.2. Complaints are recognised as a valuable tool in helping officers to understand 
the concerns of residents in the delivery of services and have an important 
role in supporting the improvement of those services. 

1.3. Complaints are analysed by Organisational Development from complaints 
logged on the customer relation
[...]
 
of complaints are reducing there is scope to carry out further work with 
service managers to make better use of valuable feedback on customer 
concerns to identify root causes and prioritise service improvements. 

4.2. Following the recent appointment of the Information Governance Manager, 
there is an opportunity to review current complaints procedure and monitoring 
arrangements to make sure that there is clarity about the responsibilities and 
provisions corporately as well as within Services.  



 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 

None directly arising from this report 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None arising from this report 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report. 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces:  None directly 
arising from this report 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
LGO Annual Review Letter 
Complaints spreadsheet 

Contact Officer: Bob Bailey, Organisational 
Development Manager 
Telephone: 01524 582018 
E-mail: rbailey@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: Complaints analysis 2015-16 

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Corporate Financial Monitoring 2016/17 – Quarter 1 

13 September 2016 

Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 1 of the 2016/17 monitoring 
cycle.   

This report is public  

 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers the Cabinet Report dated 
06 September 2016 and attached appendices, making any comments and 
recommendations considered necessary. 

 

1. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING 2016/17 - QUARTER 1 

1.1. The report attached at Appendix 1, presented to Cabinet on 06 September 
2016, provides a summary of financial monitoring for Quarter 1 of the 2016/17 
performance monitoring cycle.    

 

1.2. Budget and Performance Panel are asked to consider the Cabinet report and 
attachments in line with their Terms of Reference within the Constitution 
relating to the monitoring and review of the council’s performance. 
 

1.3. Members will see that the focus for this quarter has been on financial 
monitoring, in particular the status of savings and growth approved as part of 
the 2016/17 budget process.  In short, not all savings are progressing as 
originally planned in this year and there are lessons learned from this, but the 
financial consequences can be managed through the additional business rates 
coming through from renewable energy.  In future years, savings are expected 
to get back on track and as renewable energy income is set to continue at least 
for the medium term, financial prospects for 2018/19 onwards are better than 
previously forecast.  Much more information is set out in the attachments. 
 

1.4. As well as building on the financial reporting, Future reports will look to provide 
more information on the Council’s general performance. 
 

1.5. Finally, the request from the Panel to provide more information on energy 
efficiency monitoring is being taken forward as part of a review of the Property 
Group monitoring report, which will be circulated separately as a briefing note. 



 

OTHER RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Human Resources / Information Services / Property / Open Spaces:  As set out in the 
relevant appendices. 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None. 

Contact Officer: Andrew Clarke, Financial 
Services Manager 
Telephone: 01524 582138 
E-mail: aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
Ref: N/A 

 

mailto:aclarke@lancaster.gov.uk


CABINET  

 

 

Corporate Financial Monitoring 2016/17 – Quarter 1 

06 September 2016 

Report of the Chief Officer (Resources) 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To provide an overview of the Council’s financial position for Quarter 1 of the 2016/17 
monitoring cycle, and the supporting actions underway. 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision X Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming key decision N/A 

This report is public. 

OFFICER RECOMMENDATIONS: 

(1) That Cabinet notes the report and the supporting actions set out. 

 

1. Corporate Financial Monitoring 

1.1. The corporate financial monitoring report for Quarter 1 is attached at Appendix 
A, and the headline variances and projections are as follows: 

 A current General Fund net underspending of £462K, but projected to 
reduce to £3K by the year end. 

 A current Housing Revenue Account net underspending of £20K, 
expected to increase to £23K by the year end. 

1.2. Balances for both funds remain strong and are higher than forecast back in 
March. 

1.3. With regard to the Housing Revenue Account, there are no new significant 
issues to report and in the context of its overall budget, the forecast net 
underspending is small. 

1.4. With regard to General Fund, there are some key matters to highlight.  The 
table overleaf provides a summary of the latest financial forecasts for both   
current year and next year.  Cabinet will recall that both these years were 
balanced, based on the budget and financial strategy decisions taken by 
Council back in March. 

  

Appendix 1 



 

 

1.5. The table highlights that on top of the very minor £3K net underspending now 
forecast in the current year, a net underspending of £619K is projected for next 
year. Based on these projections, additional funds would be available to help 
manage other financial pressures or spending needs. 

1.6. It can also be seen that a number of General Fund savings, approved as part 
of the 2016/17 budget, are not meeting their target and they are the main 
reason why the current General Fund net underspending is forecast to reduce 
by the end of the year.  Three of the main areas relate to: 

 Splash Park – income will be down by £50K (100% of target) for the 
year. 

 Charging for Green Waste Collection – income projected to be down by 
£458K (79% of target) for the year. 

 Energy Efficiency Savings – savings down £35K (50% of target) for the 
year. 

The above are as a result of implementation issues or changes in approach for 
delivering the projects, for which more details are provided in section 2.3 of 
Appendix A.  It is still anticipated however that in main, the bulk of savings will 
be fully achievable in 2017/18 and onwards.  Green waste collection income is 
assumed to grow substantially from 2018/19, although this is still subject to 
Cabinet’s future decisions on pricing policy. 

1.7. One particularly significant positive point to note is that the General Fund 
budget will benefit from Renewable Energy business rate income, which after 
allowing for adjustments to the business rates tariff, will amount to additional 
income of £237K in the current year, rising to at least £630K in future years. 
There is scope for this income to increase further for the medium term - at least. 

  

 

2016/17 and 2017/18 Summary Position 

2016/17 

Position to 

Qtr 1 

£’000 

2016/17 

Full Year 

Projection 

£’000 

2017/18  

Full Year 

Projection 

£’000 

Savings Targets Not Achieved (Annex A) +17 +535 +14 

Employees (Annex B) (159) (224) -- 

Transport / Premises / Supplies & Services 
(Annex B) 

+7 (1) -- 

Other additional income (Annex B) (90) (76) -- 

Net Additional Business Rates Income (App 
A, section 4.1.2) 

(237) (237) (633) 

NET (UNDER) / OVER (+) SPENDING (462) (3) (619) 

*Any underspendings are simply assumed to fall into Balances at this stage. 



 

1.8. Drawing on the results of this quarter’s monito
[...]
er.gov.uk


Appendix A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

HEADLINE INFORMATION 
 

 General Fund revenue budget has a current net underspending of 
£462K, which is projected to reduce to £3K by the year end. 
 
 

 Allowing for the projected underspending, General Fund balances are 
currently forecast to be £4.519M by year end (with £3.019M available 
above the £1.5M minimum level.  This is £334K higher than budgeted, 
allowing for last year’s underspending). 
 
 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) has a current net underspending of 
£20K, which is projected to increase to £23K by the year end. 
 
 

 Allowing for that projected underspending, HRA balances are 
currently forecast to be £1.991M by year end (with £1.641M available 
above the £350K minimum level.  This is £371K higher than 
budgeted, allowing for last year’s underspending). 

 

 

 

 

Corporate Financial Monitoring 

Quarter Ended 30 June 2016 

Report of:  Chief Officer (Resources & s151 Officer) 

   Financial Services Manager 



1. INTRODUCTION 

This report provides a quarterly snapshot of the corporate financial position for the Council (as 
at the end of either June, September or December).  It looks at the latest spend and income 
collected against profiled revised budgets, and where appropriate it provides a forecast 
projection for the full year, and for future years where possible.  In addition, there are sections 
covering income collection and procurement.  

The report is split into the following areas: 

 Revenue Monitoring – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
 Capital Monitoring – General Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
 Local Taxation – Council Tax and Business Rates 
 Income Collection – General Fund Sundry Debts and Council Housing Rents 
 Procurement 

It should be noted that the Council has to operate two specific service related funds – General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA).  The latter covers all aspects relating to Council 
Housing, whilst the General Fund covers all other Council services.   

In addition, there is also a Collection Fund, as the Council acts as billing authority for all Council 
Tax and Business Rates income in the district.  As well as helping to fund the City and Parish 
Councils, that income collectable is also shared with Government, Lancashire County Council, 
the Police and Crime Commissioner and the Fire Authority. 

 

2. REVENUE MONITORING 
 

This section covers both General Fund and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), and reports 
on variances relating to the day to day income and expenditure of the Council.  There are also 
three specific sections for approved savings monitoring, salaries and the Repair and 
Maintenance Section (RMS). 

 
2.1. Summary Position 

 
2.1.1. General Fund 

 
With regard to General Fund, there are some significant matters to highlight.  The table 
overleaf provides a summary of the latest financial forecasts for both current year and next 
year.  Cabinet will recall that both these years were balanced, based on the budget and 
financial strategy decisions taken by Council back in March. 
 
The summary shows that overall there is a current net underspending of £462K in this year, 
but this is anticipated to reduce to £3K by the year end.  For next year, a net underspending 
of £619K is now forecast.  If ultimately this materialises, those resulting funds would be 
available to help manage other financial pressures or spending needs. 
 
More details of all variances are shown in Annexes A & B, as well as being summarised 
overleaf.  In particular, the monitoring focuses on progress in achieving approved budget 
savings and on business rates income, as well as other more general variances. 
 
 
 



 
2016/17 and 2017/18 Summary Position 

2016/17 
Position 
to Qtr 1 
£000’s 

2016/17 
Full Year 

Projection 
£000’s 

2017/18 
Full Year 

Projection
£000’s 

Shortfall in Approved Budget Savings 
(Annex A / Section 2.3) 

+17 +535 +14 

General Salaries/Staffing (Annex B /Section 
2.4) 

(159) (224) -- 

Transport / Premises / Supplies & Services 
(Annex B) 

+7 (1) -- 

Other additional income (Annex B) (90) (76) -- 

Net Additional Business Rates Income 
(section 4.1.2) 

(237) (237) (633) 

NET (UNDER) / OVER (+) SPENDING* (462) (3) (619) 

*Any underspendings are simply assumed to fall into Balances at this stage. 

 
 
Drawing on the above results of this quarter’s monitoring work, the following table shows 
how General Fund’s financial outlook to 2020 is expected to improve.   The estimated 
savings requirements for 2018/19 and 2019/20, as set out in the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy (MTFS), have reduced by £953K for 2018/19 and £938K for 2019/20.  This is really 
good progress at this stage, but it does make assumptions in respect of future year’s pricing 
for Green Waste Collection Charging – see section 2.3 for more details.  That said, by no 
means are the updated forecasts based on a thorough reassessment of the Council’s 
financial prospects, as that can only be completed later in the year. 
 

Future Years Savings Requirements 
2018/19 
£’000 

2019/20 
£’000 

Current In-Year Savings Requirements as per MTFS 2,226 2,671 

Add back: Undeliverable Savings Measures (Credit Card 
 Charging – See Annex A) 

+25 +26 

Less: Assumed Additional Income from Approved Savings 
 Measures (Green Waste Collection Charging – 
 see section 2.3 for more details) 

(342) (325) 

Less: Renewable Energy – Net Business Rates Income 
(section 4.1.2) 

(636) (639) 

Updated In-Year Savings Requirements 1,273 1,733 

Forecast Improvement in Position 953 938 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

2.1.2. Housing Revenue Account 
 
For the HRA, there is a current net underspending of £20K at the end of Qtr 1, which is 
anticipated to increase to £23K by the year end.  The main variances are shown in the 
following table: 
 
 

 Current 
Position 
£000’s 

Full Year 
Projection 

£000’s 

Employees +39 +36 

Savings on lifeline charges (36) (36) 

Savin
[...]
on 14 September 2016. 

 



 
General Balances 

General 
Fund 

£000’s 

HRA 
 

£000’s 

As at 31 March 2016 - as Budgeted (4,128) (1,344) 

Budgeted Contributions (57) (276) 

2015/16 Underspend (331) (348) 

2016/17 Current Year Projections (3) (23) 

Projected Balances as at 31 March 
2017 

(4,519) (1,991) 

Less Agreed Minimum Level of Balances 1,500 350 

Available Balances (3,019) (1,641) 

Compared to MTFS Forecast for 31 
March 2017 

(2,685) (1,270) 

Increase (334) (371) 

 
 

 
 

2.3. Approved Savings and Growth: Monitoring 
 

As reflected in the summary earlier, as part of the 2016/17 budget process various net 
savings measures amounting to £986K were approved by Council.  This section provides 
an update on those approvals with more details being provided in Annex A. 
 
The main variances to report are as follows: 
 

 Splash Park – the project is being delivered in conjunction with the Salt Ayre Sports 
developer to ensure consistency of approach across the Council, and also to draw 
on their expertise in the leisure market.  As a result it is now planned for the facility 
to go live in May 2017.  This means that the income target of £50K will not be 
achieved this financial year, but it will be achieved in subsequent years. 
 

 Charging for Green Waste Collection – it was originally envisaged that this would go 
live in August, but unfortunately this has not been achieved.  Implementation of an 
optimum solution (to give a good customer experience with very efficient back office 
processes) will take longer and needs to link with other initiatives, such as upgrading 
the Council’s Customer Relationship Management (CRM) systems and other 
service developments.  It is recognised that within that current context therefore, the 
best way forward will be to implement an interim solution.  It is now proposed to 
introduce charging from 01 January 2017, but with systems in place to take 
payments from 01 November 2016.  As an incentive, if customers
[...]
ges in the UK sovereign rating following the referendum have no direct 
impact on the Council’s ability to invest as it has excluded the UK from its sovereign rating 
criteria overlay.  Furthermore, the changes are not considered to represent a material risk 
to the Council’s current investment strategy. 

There is financial risk attached to the longer term debt portfolio (associated with interest 
rate exposure) as all of the debt is on fixed interest but there has been no change to this 
over the quarter.  Low investment returns mean that using cash invested to repay debt can 
appear more attractive, however this is not a financially viable option at present due to the 
penalties associated with early repayment. 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
 

13th September 2016 
 

Report of the Chief Executive 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To update Members on the Panel’s Work Programme.   
 

This report is public.   

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(1) That Members note the Work Programme, as detailed in Appendix A to 

the report.   
 

(2) That Members consider whether they would like to include any further 
items in the Work Programme.   
 

1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Members are requested to consider the updated Work Programme.   
 

1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual 
Work Programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 
12 of the Constitution.   
 

1.3 Members of the Budget and Performance Panel are entitled to give notice to 
the Chief Executive that they wish an item relevant to the Terms of Reference 
of the Committee to be included on the agenda for the first available meeting 
and the meeting will determine whether the issue should be included in its 
Work Programme based on its relevance as compared to the priorities as set 
out in the Scrutiny Work Programme (Part 4, Section 5 of the Constitution).   
 

2.0 Updates 
 

2.1 At their meeting on the 12th July 2016 Members requested that an item on 
pensions be added to the Work Programme and representatives of 
Lancashire County Council be invited to address the Panel on Pensions. 
“Your Pension Service” have been invited to attend a future meeting of the 
Panel.  
 

2.2 Invitations have been sent out to organisations to present their budget 
proposals for future financial years at the Annual Stakeholders meeting in 
January 2017. 
 
 



SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments.   
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.   
 

Contact Officer: Sarah Moorghen 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

mailto:smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk


APPENDIX A 
BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 

Matter for consideration Officer responsible/ 
External 

Expected date of meeting 

Compliments and 
Complaints Half Yearly 
Report. To form part of the 
Corporate Performance 
Monitoring Report. 

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 

September 2016  
(Twice yearly thereafter) 

Financial Monitoring  Chief Officer (Resources) (1) Quarter 1– September 
2016. 

(2) Quarter 2– November 
2016. 

(3) Quarter 3– February 2017. 

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring- 
NOTE- this report will be 
combined with report 
above as appropriate 

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 
 
 
 

(1) Quarter 1 – September 
2016 

(2) Quarter 2 – November 
2016 

(3) Quarter 3 – February 2017 

Annual Stakeholders 
Meeting 

Chief Officer (Resources) 
Democratic Support 

January 2017 

Treasury Management 
Strategy 

Chief Officer (Resources) February 2017 

Budget  
Overspends/Variance 

Chief Officer (Resources) As required 

Procurement Strategy Chief Officer (Resources) Prior to the updated Strategy 
being presented to Cabinet. 

Update on wider 
implementation of the 
CorVu System 

Chief Officer 
(Environment) 

As required 

Commercial Properties Chief Officer (Resources) TBC 

Litter Enforcement Service Chief Officer 
(Environment) 

TBC 

Pensions Representative of 
Lancashire County 
Council to be invited to 
address the Panel on 
Pensions 

TBC 

 
Invitations to Cabinet Members 
 

Cabinet Member and area 
of responsibility 

Issue Expected date of meeting 

Councillor Blamire, Leader 
of the Council 

Corporate Performance 
Monitoring 

Various – as set out in the 
Work Programme Report 

All Members of Cabinet Various. Invitations to be 
extended to Cabinet 
Members to coincide with 
issues relevant to their 
respective portfolios. 

Various 



Briefing Notes 
 

Matter for 
Consideration 
 

Date Requested 
 

Officer 
Responsible 
 

Date Circulated   

Expenditure on Venues 
and Facilities in 
Lancaster and 
Morecambe  

21.07.2015 Financial Services 
Manager 

TBC 

 
 


	Agenda
	5 Complaints monitoring for year ended 31st March 2016
	6 Corporate Financial Monitoring 2016/17 - Quarter 1
	App 1 Cabinet Report Quarter 1 Performance Monitoring 06Sept16.docx
	Appendix  A Corporate Financial Monitoring Report Cabinet 060916.pdf
	Annex A Savings & Growth Monitoring.pdf
	Annex B GF Variances.pdf
	Annex C Capital Monitoring.pdf
	Appendix B TM Report Qtr1.pdf

	7 Work Programme Report
	Work Prog Report APPENDIX A




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.10 P.M.  13TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Sam Armstrong, Andrew Gardiner, 
Janet Hall, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Roger Sherlock, Susan Sykes and 
Oscar Thynne 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Phillippa Williamson (Vice-Chairman) 
  

Also in Attendance:- 
 
Councillor Eileen Blamire, Leader of the Council and Councillor Anne 
Whitehead, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance and Revenues 
and Benefits. 
 

 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Susan Parsonage Chief Executive 
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
 

9 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2016 were signed as a correct record. 
 

10 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 

11 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

12 COMPLAINTS MONITORING FOR YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2016  
 
The Chief Officer (Environment) presented a report on complaints monitoring for the year 
ended 31st March 2016 to provide an overview of the performance of the Council during 
2015-16 in responding to complaints submitted in accordance with the Council’s 
Complaints Procedure and considered by the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) for 
the year ended 31st March 2016. 
 
The report also outlined current monitoring arrangements and suggested that steps be 
taken to clarify and streamline these to make best use of analysis and feedback from 
complaints as part of the Council’s programme of continuous improvement.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 13TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

Members were advised that the report set out just the formal complaints dealt with under 
the Council’s Complaints Policy. It was reported that the Council’s Complaints Policy 
followed a two stage process during which the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) 
could be contacted by the complainant at any time, although the LGO would not normally 
investigate a complaint until it had been through both stages of the Council’s Complaints 
Procedure. 
 
Members asked a number of questions on complaints monitoring regarding the complaints 
categories, the Complaints Procedure and how this compared to other authorities, 
organisations and companies. The Panel also asked questions on customer services and 
the Customer Services Strategy and how performance was recorded and monitored as 
well as how compliments could be recorded and feedback given to members of staff. 
Questions were also raised about the role of the LGO and the types of complaints which 
went to that stage. 
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the next Complaints Monitoring Report includes detail on the complaints 

made against the Council and upheld by the LGO. 
 
(3) That a report on the Customer Services Strategy be added to the Panel’s Work 

Programme. 
 

13 CORPORATE FINANCIAL MONITORING 2016/17 - QUARTER 1  
 
The Financial Services Manager gave a presentation and introduced a report to present 
the Corporate Financial Monitoring 2016/17 Quarter 1. A summary of the financial 
monitoring for quarter 1 of the 2016/17 performance monitoring cycle was attached for 
Members’ consideration. 
 
Members were advised that the focus for quarter 1 had been on financial monitoring, in 
particular the status of savings and growth approved as part of the 2016/17 budget 
process. Not all savings had progressed as originally planned in the year and there were 
lessons to be learnt from this, however, the financial consequences could be managed 
through the additional business rates coming through from renewable energy. It was 
reported that, in future years, savings were expected to get back on track as renewable 
energy income was set to continue at least for the medium term and financial prospects 
for 2018/19 onwards were better than previously forecast.  
 
The Financial Services Manager advised that the headline variances and projections were 
as follows:- 
 

 General Fund revenue budget had a current net underspending of £462K, which 
was projected to reduce to £3K by the year end. 
 

 Allowing for the projected underspending, General Fund balances were currently 
forecast to be £4.519M by the year end (with £3.019M available above the £1.5M 
minimum level. This was £334K higher than budgeted, allowing for last year’s 
underspend). 

 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 13TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

 Housing Revenue Account (HRA) had a current net underspend of £20K, which 
was projected to increase to £23K by the year end. 

 

 Allowing for that projected underspending, HRA balances were currently forecast 
to be £1.991M by year end (with £1.641M available above the £350K minimum 
level. This was £371K higher than budgeted, allowing for last year’s underspend). 

 
Members asked a number of questions on financial monitoring regarding staff salary 
savings, the Splash Park, green waste and impacts on recycling of charging for green 
waste collection, the Business Rate Retention Scheme and associated appeals. Members 
also asked questions regarding the Charter Market and empty shopping units in the city 
centre with particular reference to Council owned units on Cheapside, and litter 
enforcement.  
 
Members requested that the updated Property Group Monitoring report focus on 
occupancy levels on commercial properties and income generated, and include spend on 
municipal buildings, be circulated to Panel Members as a briefing note. 
 
Members also discussed the amended report lay out and commented that the addition of 
the s.151 comments throughout and the summary table at Annex A of the report were 
particularly helpful in providing clarity to the report.   
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
(2) That the Property Group Monitoring report be updated and circulated to the Panel 

separately as a briefing note. 
 

14 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Principal Democratic Services Officer submitted a report to update Members on the 
Panel’s Work Programme. Members were asked to consider whether they would like to 
include any further items on the Work Programme. It was noted that an update report on 
RMS, previously agreed, would be added. 
 
Members had previously requested that an item on pensions be added to the Work 
Programme and that representatives of Lancashire County Council be invited to address 
the Panel. It was noted that “Your Pension Service” had been invited to attend a future 
meeting of the Panel. The Panel requested information on pensions be submitted to the 
Panel, if possible prior to the next meeting on the 8th November 2016.  
 
Members also requested an update on the progress of the briefing note on expenditure, 
venues and facilities in Lancaster and Morecambe. The Financial Services Manager 
advised that this was complete in draft form and would be circulated to Members within 
the next week. 
 
Members requested an update be provided regarding the current position of ICT – Bring 
Your Own Device, previously reported to the Panel at its meeting on the 23rd February 
2016. Members requested a briefing note be circulated to the Panel prior to the next 
meeting. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 13TH SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

Members requested that officers from Property Group be invited to the next meeting of the 
Panel to answer questions on the Capital Investment Programme. 
 
Members agreed that there would be a meeting to consider performance management 
and in particular to involve the Panel on what it required to scrutinise information.  
 
Resolved:- 
 
(1) That the Work Programme, detailed in Appendix A to the report, be noted. 

 
(2) That information on Pensions be provided for the next meeting. 
 
(3) That further reports on RMS (previously referred to on the Work Programme as the 

APSE Report) be added to the Panel’s Work Programme and be reported to the 
Panel as appropriate. 

 
(4) That the briefing note on expenditure and venues and facilities in Lancaster and 

Morecambe be circulated to Panel Members as soon as practicable. 
 
(5) That the Panel be provided with a briefing note to update on the position of ICT – 

Bring Your Own Device.  
 

(6) That Property Group be invited to the next meeting of the Panel to discuss the 
briefing note on the Capital Investment Programme (briefing note to be circulated 
as per minute 13). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman 
 

 
(The meeting ended at 7.50 p.m.) 

 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


